
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 5 December 2017

Committee: 
Strategic Licensing Committee

Date: Wednesday, 13 December 2017
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Simon Jones (Vice Chairman)
Peter Adams
Roy Aldcroft
Dean Carroll
David Evans
Simon Harris
Mark Jones
Paul Milner
Kevin Pardy
Vivienne Parry
Ed Potter
Harry Taylor
Dave Tremellen
David Vasmer

Ted Clarke
Pauline Dee
Nigel Hartin
Richard Huffer
Matt Lee
Pamela Moseley
Clare Aspinall
Elliott Lynch
William Parr
Paul Wynn

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA

1 Apologies 

To receive apolgies for absence

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th October 2017.

Contact: Shelley Davies (01743 257718) 

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is Friday 8th 
December 2017.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Licensing Fees and Charges 2018 - 19 (Pages 5 - 52)

Report of the Trading Standards & Licensing Operations Manager is attached, marked 5.

Contact: Frances Darling (01743 251715)

6 Adoption of Street Trading Policy Under The Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (Pages 53 - 176)

Report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager is attached, marked 6.

Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702)

7 Exercise of Delegated Powers (Pages 177 - 184)

Report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager is attached, marked 7.

Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702)



8 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committees (Pages 185 - 196)

To note the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings for May 
to September 2017.

Minutes of the following meetings are attached for the Committees information:

 13th September 2017
 26th September 2017
 2nd November 2017

Contact: Shelley Davies (01743 257718)

9 Future Agenda Items 

An opportunity for Members to identify additional matters that ought to be brought before 
the Committee for consideration at future meetings.

10 Date of Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 7th March 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 





Committee and Date 

Strategic Licensing Committee

13th December 2017

Item

2
Public

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 
OCTOBER 2017 IN THE SHREWSBURY ROOM, SHIREHALL, SHREWSBURY
10.00 - 10.59 AM

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Simon Jones (Vice Chairman), Peter Adams, Roy Aldcroft, Dean Carroll, 
Simon Harris, Paul Milner, Kevin Pardy, Vivienne Parry, Ed Potter, Dave Tremellen and 
David Vasmer

15 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Evans, Mark Jones and 
Harry Taylor (Substitute: Pam Moseley).

16 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

17 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

18 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor Paul Milner, as a Member of Oswestry Town Council and Councillors 
Keith Roberts, Pam Moseley, Kevin Pardy and David Vasmer as Members of 
Shrewbury Town Council declared an interest in relation to agenda item 5 – 
Designation of Streets under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 due to a perception of bias.



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 4th October 2017

5

19 Designation of Streets Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager to 
seek the approval for the designation of streets as Prohibited, Licence and Consent 
in accordance with Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. (copy 
attached to the signed minutes). 

In response to questions from Members the Transactional and Licensing Manager 
outlined the appeal process available to applicants who were refused a licence and 
confirmed that the M54 had been included following a request from Highways 
England. 

It was explained by the Transactional and Licensing Manager that if approved, the 
Street Trading policy would come into force on 1st April 2018. She added that existing 
traders would be contacted in relation to the new policy prior to this date, however 
this process could not start until the policy had been considered by the Committee at 
the meeting on 13th December 2017. It was agreed that a verbal report on progress 
in relation contacting traders to inform them of the new policy would be available at 
the Strategic Licensing meeting on 7th March 2018.

RESOLVED:

1. The Committee approved, with any necessary amendments, the designation of 
streets as set out in Appendix B of the report. 

2. The Committee instructed the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager to 
publish and serve the relevant notices, setting out the designation of streets, as 
required by Section 2 of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982.

3. That where there were representations that object to the designation of streets as 
set out in Appendix B the Committee instructed the Transactional and Licensing 
Team Manager to bring a further report before the Committee to enable those 
representations to be considered in accordance with Section 2 of Schedule 4 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

4. That where no representations or only supporting or neutral representations were 
received, the Council resolved through delegated authority granted to the 
Strategic Licensing Committee, to pass a resolution designating the streets as set 
out in Appendix B with effect from 1 April 2018 and further instructed the 
Transactional and Licensing Team Manager to make the necessary 
arrangements as set out within Section 2 of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to give effect to the designations.



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 4th October 2017

6

20 Exercise of Delegated Powers 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager in 
relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences. (copy attached to the 
signed minutes).

In response to a query from a Members regarding out of County drivers, the 
Transactional and Licensing Manager explained the changes that came come into 
force following the 2015 De-regulation Bill and the subsequent difficulties this had 
created in regard to enforcement.

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager be noted.

21 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

The records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from May 
2017 to September 2017 were received by Members (Copy attached to the signed 
minutes). 

RESOLVED:
That the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
May 2017 to September 2017 be noted.

22 Appointment of Substitutes to Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee 

The Committee were asked to appoint substitutes to the Licensing and Safety Sub-
Committee. Members were reminded that this Sub-Committee’s powers were mainly 
used for dealing with matters concerning hackney carriage and private hire vehicles 
and drivers.

RESOLVED:
The Councillors Simon Harris, Kevin Pardy, Ed Potter, Keith Roberts and David 
Vasmer be appointed to serve as substitutes to the Licensing and Safety Sub 
Committee.

23 Future Agenda Items 

The Committee were given the opportunity to identify additional matters that ought to 
be brought before the Committee for consideration.

RESOLVED:
No future agenda items were identified.



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 4th October 2017

7

24 Date of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:
It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be 
held on Wednesday, 13th December 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury. 

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing Committee  

13 December 2017

Item

5
Public

LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2018-2019

Responsible Officer Frances Darling - Trading Standards and Licensing Operations 
Manager

e-mail: frances.darling@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251715

1. Summary

1.1 This report proposes revised fees for the period 1 April 20181 to 31 March 2019 for 
licences and licensing related activities where the authority has the discretion to 
determine the relevant fees and relates to:

 hackney carriage and private hire vehicles and drivers;
 private hire operators;
 public health (acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, 

cosmetic piercing, electrolysis);
 animals (boarding, breeding, dangerous wild animals, pet shops, riding 

establishments, performing animals, zoos);
 scrap metal;
 sex establishments;
 street trading;
 explosives and fireworks;
 distribution of free printed matter; and
 pleasure boats and vessels.

1.2 The report also proposes revised fees under the Gambling Act 2005 in relation to 
gambling activities where the authority has the discretion to determine fees up to 
legally set statutory maximums.

1.3 The statutory fees that must be charged for specific licences, permits and 
registrations under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005 and explosives 
and fireworks legislation are also set out within the report.

1.4 Those licensed activities for which no fees may be set are also highlighted.
 
2. Recommendations

1 The fees applicable to hackney carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences may become effective on a date prior to 
the 1 April 2018.  This is because the Council must follow the process prescribed by Section 70 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to vary these fees and the actual date that the fees become legally effective is dependent 
on whether or not objections are made as part of the prescribed process.  Whilst not legally required to do so, the Council has 
historically applied the same process to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers licences.  



Strategic Licensing Committee - 13 December 2017 – Agenda Item 5 

2.1 That the Committee notes the statutory fees that Shropshire Council is required to 
charge in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 as set out in Appendix A, in 
accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 as set out in Appendix B and in 
accordance with explosives and fireworks legislation as set out in Appendix C and 
recommends that the authority implements these fees (or if subject to statutory 
amendment, the relevant amended fees) on the 1 April 2018 and instructs the 
Trading Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to arrange for the fees to be 
included in the 2018/19 annual fees and charges reports that are presented to 
Cabinet and Council and further instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing 
Operations Manager to implement, as appropriate, any other statutory fees that 
may be brought into force during the 2018/19 financial year and to publish all 
relevant statutory fees on the licensing pages of the Council’s website as soon as is 
practicable.  

 
2.2 That the Committee implements, with any necessary modification and with effect 

from 1 April 2018, the proposed fees as set out in Appendices D, E, F and G that 
relate to those licences and licensing related activities where the authority has the 
discretion to determine the fees and instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing 
Operations Manager to arrange for the fees to be included in the 2018/19 annual 
fees and charges reports that are presented to Cabinet and Council and further 
instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to publish the 
fees on the licensing pages of the Council’s website as soon as is practicable.  

2.3 a)That the Committee proposes to vary the fees relevant to driver, hackney carriage, 
private hire vehicle and operator licences as set out in Appendix F, with any 
necessary modification, and instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing 
Operations Manager, in accordance with the provisions of Section 70 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, to publish in the Shropshire Star 
a notice setting out those fees that it is proposed will be varied and specifying a 
period from 18 December 2017 to 4 February 2018 (this being not less than 28 
days) within which and the manner in which objections to the proposed fees can be 
made.    

AND    

b) Where no objections to the proposed variation in fees are received by 4 February 
2018 or if all objections so made are withdrawn by the said date the Committee 
agrees to implement the proposed variation to the fees on 5 February 2018 or 
where objections to the proposed variation to the fees are received by 4 February 
2018 and are not withdrawn by the said date, the Committee agrees to consider the 
objections at a meeting on the 7 March 2018 with a view to setting the date of 1 
April 2018 (being a date not later than 2 months after the 5 February 2018) when 
the proposed variation to the fees shall come into force with or without further 
modification and further instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations 
Manager to publish the agreed fees on the licensing pages of the Council’s website 
as soon as is practicable.

2.4 That the Committee instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations 
Manager to arrange for the proposed fees as set out in Appendix F, with any 
necessary modification, to be included in the 2018/19 annual fees and charges 
reports that are presented to Cabinet and Council and, where necessary, in respect 
of those fees a note is recorded in the said annual reports stating ‘Provisional fees 



Strategic Licensing Committee - 13 December 2017 – Agenda Item 5 

under consultation between 18 December 2017 to 4 February 2018 fees to be 
confirmed by the Strategic Licensing Committee by 7 March 2018’.  

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The Council makes every effort to recover regulatory and enforcement costs from 
those who are licensed.  However, it is acknowledged that the Council’s licensing 
fees and charges may be challenged through a number of routes, including service 
complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman and judicial review; hence, the 
importance of undertaking robust processes to set discretionary fees and charges.  

 
3.2 The Council is permitted to include costs for clerical and administrative aspects 

when determining licence fees but these must be reasonable and proportionate to 
the actual costs of the procedures.  The costs of regulatory and enforcement 
activities, including enforcement to address unlicensed activity, can also be 
included.  Only successful applicants can be required to make a contribution 
towards t
[...]
of the surpluses as set out in Appendix I have been 
included in the fee calculations for 2018/19.  As a result of this work, the proposed 
fees have been calculated and are set out in Appendices D to G.

4.3 Costs can be recovered over a period of time allowing surpluses to be returned to 
licensees and deficits to be recouped by the Council.  This does not mean that fees 
have to be adjusted every year to reflect immediately previous deficits or surpluses, 
although this is the approach that is currently adopted.  In any case, it must be 
demonstrable over a period of time that only legitimately incurred costs are 
recovered.  Costs associated with enforcing unlicensed operators/businesses are 
recoverable by the Council but these costs are excluded from the calculation for the 
joint hackney and private hire drivers’ licences in line with provisions in the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  In addition, costs of providing 
advice to those who may consider applying for a licence in the future are included.  

4.4 The surpluses and deficits for hackney carriage and private hire licence fees are set 
out in Appendix I (Table 2) and have been incorporated into the revised fees as set 
out Appendix F.  Where a surplus has been generated in 2016/17 but a cumulative 
deficit position exists over the three year period from 2014/15 to 2016/17, licence 
fees have not been reduced.  A summary of those fees where a variation is 
proposed are listed below.  It is proposed that all other hackney carriage and private 
hire related fees remain the same. 

 Renewal private hire vehicle increased by 9.9% 
 Renewal hackney carriage increased by 3.2% 
 New small operators reduced by 19.9%
 New large operators reduced by 18.2% 
 Renewal small operator reduced by 25.9% 
 Renewal large operator reduced by 20.4% 

4.5 The fees under the Licensing Act 2003 are statutory fees that the Council cannot 
change.  Appendix I (Table 1) shows a fee surplus of £104,074 was ge
[...]
at the maximum fees specified in 
subsection (2) of this section should be varied they shall publish in at least one 
local newspaper circulating in the district a notice setting out the variation 
proposed, drawing attention to the provisions of paragraph (b) of this 
subsection and specifying the period, which shall not be less than twenty-eight 
days from the date of the first publication of the notice, within which and the 
manner in which objections to the variation can be made.

(b) A copy of the notice referred to in paragraph (a) of this subsection shall for 
the period of twenty-eight days from the date of the first publication thereof 
be deposited at the offices of the council which published the notice and shall 
at all reasonable hours be open to public inspection without payment.

(4) If no objection to a variation is duly made within the period specified in the 
notice referred to in subsection (3) of this section, or if all objections so made 
are withdrawn, the variation shall come into operation on the date of the 
expiration of the period specified in the notice or the date of withdrawal of the 
objection or, if more than one, of the last objection, whichever date is the later.

(5) If objection is duly made as aforesaid and is not withdrawn, the district 
council shall set a further date, not later than two months after the first specified 
date, on which the variation shall come into force with or without modification as 
decided by the district council after consideration of the objections.

(6) A district council may remit the whole or part of any fee chargeable in 
pursuance of this section for the grant of a licence under section 48 or 55 of this 
Act in any case in which they think it appropriate to do so.

Zoo Licensing Act 1981

Controls zoos – Section 15

(1) Subject to this section, the local authority may charge such reasonable fees 
as they may determine in respect of—

(a) applications for the grant, renewal or transfer of licences;

[...]
/ 
Deficit 2016/17

1,758 16,070 (104,074) 7,115 19,179 8,125 12,535 34,982 7,826

Cumulative 3 
Year (Surplus) / 
Deficit
2014/15-2016/17

143,797 78,663 (214,437) 7,347 59,880 5,604 36,800 162,112 7,826

*Hackney carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences and hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers’ licences – see Table 2 for further breakdown
** Includes caravan site licences, sex establishments, free printed matter, street collections, street trading, pleasure boats and vessels

Table 2 – Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licences
Hackney Carriages (£) Private Hire Vehicles (£) Joint Drivers (£) Operators (£)

Total Costs 31,121 166,629 72,714 6,223
Total Income (27,367) (142,034) (78,750) (12,467)
(Surplus) / Deficit 
2016/17

3,754 24,596 (6,036) (6,244)

Cumulative 3 Year 
(Surplus) / Deficit
2014/15-2016/17

7,514 32,288 41,169 (2,309)





Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing Committee 

13 December 2017

Item

6
Public

ADOPTION OF STREET TRADING POLICY UNDER THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 

ACT 1982 

Responsible Officer Mandy Beever – Transactional and Licensing Team Manager

e-mail: Mandy.beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251702

1.  Summary

1.1 The control of Street Trading is currently based on the regimes that existed 
within the previous District and Borough councils (South Shropshire District 
Council, North Shropshire District Council, Shrewsbury and Atcham 
Borough Council, Oswestry Borough Council and Bridgnorth District 
Council) prior to the formation of Shropshire Council (‘the Council’).

1.2 Street Trading is a function of the Council.  However, under provisions in the 
Local Government Act 1972, the Council can delegate the responsibility for 
the function to Town and Parish Councils.  

1.3 Under provisions of the Local Government Act 1972, on the 9 December 
2010 the Council delegated to Bishops Castle, Ludlow and Shifnal Town 
Councils all of its powers emanating from Section 3 and Schedule 4, Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 in respect of street 
trading.  Similarly, on the 18 July 2013, the Council delegated these powers 
to Oswestry Town Council.  The powers delegated to Oswestry Town 
Council relate to the Administrative Area of the former Oswestry Borough 
Council; however, current practice is such that the delegation relates only to 
the area for which Oswestry Town Council has responsibility.

1.4 Ludlow Town Council is the only Town Council who currently undertakes the 
administration and enforcement of Street Trading.  

1.5 The administration of Street Trading includes the determination of 
Prohibited, License and Consent Streets, the setting of fees, the 
administration of licenses and consents, and enforcement in the event of 
non-compliance.

1.6 Work has been undertaken to rationalise and align Street Trading controls 
across the whole administrative area of the Council.  This has led to 



Strategic Licensing Committee – 13th December 2017 – Agenda Item 6

proposed amendments to designated streets and a new Street Trading 
Policy (‘the Policy’) which have been out for public consultation.  The 
consultation was undertaken during the period of 30 January 2017 and the 
26 March 2017.

1.7 The aim of the Policy is to ensure that the Council can properly regulate 
those who trade in the street and not from within a business premises.  

2.  Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee agrees, with any necessary modifications, that the 
proposed Street Trading Policy 2018 to 2023, as set out in Appendix A, is 
adopted by the Council and implemented with effect from 1 April 2018. 

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The preparation and publishing of the Policy is not a legal requirement.  
However, it will help to ensure that the Council can properly regulate those 
who trade in the street and not from within a business premises.  It will create 
transparency for all stakeholders providing the manner in
[...]
tober 2017: Street Trading Adoption of Streets.
Strategic Licensing Committee, 5th June 2013: Street Trading – Delegation of 
Powers to Oswestry Town Council
Strategic Licensing Committee, 25th January 2017: Street Trading Policy 
Consultation

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor Robert Macey  - Portfolio holder for Planning and Regulation

Local Member
Applicable to all Members

Appendices

APPENDIX A – Proposed Street Trading Policy 2018 to 2023 
APPENDIX B – Consultation Responses and Officer Comments
APPENDIX C – List of the streets designated as prohibited, licence or consent which 
come into effect from 1 April 2018
APPENDIX D -  Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA)



APPENDIX A – Street Trading Policy Consultation Proposals

DRAFT – Street Trading Policy 2017 - From ?????
Page 1 of 61

Street Trading Policy
2018 – 2023

Date policy adopted:

Adopted by:

Date of implementation:

Next review period: 



APPENDIX A – Street Trading Policy Consultation Proposals

DRAFT – Street Trading Policy 2017 - From ?????
Page 2 of 61

CONTENTS

Policy

Part 1 Introduction

Part 2  Licensing Principles, Process and Delegation 

Part 3  Licensable Activities

 3a Street Trading Licence

 3b Street Trading Consent

Part 4  Inspection, Compliance, Enforcement and Complaints

Part 5  Consultation

Part 6  Licensing Contact Details 

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Consent and Licenced Streets

Appendix 2 - Child Exploitation and Tafficking of Children and Young People
 
Appendix 3 – Extract from the Shropshire Council Constitution setting out 
Delegations 

Appendix 4 – Matters to be considered when determining an application

Appendix 5 – Suitability of an applicant to hold a Licence or Consent

Appendix 6 - Relevance of Criminal Convictions and Cautions

Appendix 7 – Standard Licence Conditions (Subsidiary Terms)

Appendix 8 -  Additional Standard Conditions for ‘Motorways, Major trunk 
Roads, A and B Roads’

Appendix 9 -  Standard Consent Conditions 
 

[...]
ion.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Licensing Fees and Charges 2018 - 19
	Item 5 Appendix A Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Fees
	Item 5 Appendix B Gambling Act 2005 Statutory Fees
	Item 5 Appendix C Explosives and Fireworks Legislation Statutory Fees
	Item 5 Appendix D Explosives and Fireworks Legislation Discretionary Fees
	Item 5 Appendix E Gambling Act 2005 Discretionary with Statutory Maximum Fees
	Item 5 Appendix F HCPH  Discretionary Fees
	Item 5 Appendix G Other Legislation Discretionary Fees
	Item 5 Appendix H Extracts from Licensing Legislation
	Item 5 Appendix I Licensing Costs Income and Surplus Deficit

	6 Adoption of Street Trading Policy Under The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
	Item 6 Appendix A - Street Trading Policy 2017
	Item 6 Appendix B - Summary Consultation Responses Street Trading
	Item 6 Appendix B - Consultation Responses Corresponding Documents
	Item 6 Appendix C - ESIIA - Street Trading Policy
	Item 6 Appendix D - Notice - Adoption of Streets

	7 Exercise of Delegated Powers
	8 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committees
	17-09-26 Exempt Premises
	17-11-02 The Bakery, 2 Barber St, Broseley




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing Committee

7th March 2018

Item

2
Public

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13 
DECEMBER 2017 IN THE LUDLOW ROOM, SHIREHALL, SHREWSBURY
10.30 - 11.48 AM

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Peter Adams, Roy Aldcroft, Dean Carroll, Simon Harris, Paul Milner, 
Kevin Pardy, Vivienne Parry, Ed Potter, Dave Tremellen, David Vasmer and 
Pamela Moseley (substitute for Harry Taylor).

25 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Simon Jones, Mark Jones, 
Harry Taylor (Substitute Pam Moseley).

26 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2017 be approved as a correct 
record.

27 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received. 

28 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.  

29 Licensing Fees and Charges 2018 - 19 

Consideration was given to the report of the Trading Standards and Licensing 
Operations Manager in relation to the proposed revised fees for the period 1 April 
2018 to 31 March 2019 for licences and licensing related activities.  

In response to a question regarding out of area taxi applications, the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Operations Manager explained that the impact of out of area 
taxi licensing was a recognised issue of concern, particularly in the areas of 
enforcement and maintaining a sufficiently robust level of standards.  The Operations 
Manager also explained that the concerns were shared by the Local Government 
Association and that local authorities across the country and the LGA were lobbying at 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 13th December 2017

9

a national level to get the Government to make changes to the law.  However there 
were currently no immediate indications that the changes required would be 
forthcoming.  

In response to a question, the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager provided 
an update on the digital transformation programme and the improvements that it would 
mean for Licensing.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee notes the statutory fees that Shropshire Council is required 
to charge in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 as set out in Appendix A, 
in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 as set out in Appendix B and in 
accordance with explosives and fireworks legislation as set out in Appendix C 
and recommends that the authority implements these fees (or if subject to 
statutory amendment, the relevant amended fees) on the 1 April 2018 and 
instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to arrange 
for the fees to be included in the 2018/19 annual fees and charges reports that 
are presented to Cabinet and Council and further instructs the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to implement, as appropriate, 
any other statutory fees that may be brought into force during the 2018/19 
financial year and to publish all relevant statutory fees on the licensing pages of 
the Council’s website as soon as is practicable.  

 
2. That the Committee implements, with any necessary modification and with 

effect from 1 April 2018, the proposed fees as set out in Appendices D, E, F 
and G that relate to those licences and licensing related activities where the 
authority has the discretion to determine the fees and instructs the Trading 
Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to arrange for the fees to be 
included in the 2018/19 annual fees and charges reports that are presented to 
Cabinet and Council and further instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing 
Operations Manager to publish the fees on the licensing pages of the Council’s 
website as soon as is practicable.  

3. That the Committee proposes to vary the fees relevant to driver, hackney 
carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences as set out in Appendix F, 
with any necessary modification, and instructs the Trading Standards and 
Licensing Operations Manager, in accordance with the provisions of Section 70 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, to publish in the 
Shropshire Star a notice setting out those fees that it is proposed will be varied 
and specifying a period from 18 December 2017 to 4 February 2018 (this being 
not less than 28 days) within which and the manner in which objections to the 
proposed fees can be made.    

4. Where no objections to the proposed variation in fees are received by 4 
February 2018 or if all objections so made are withdrawn by the said date the 
Committee agrees to implement the proposed variation to the fees on 5 
February 2018 or where objections to the proposed variation to the fees are 
received by 4 February 2018 and are not withdrawn by the said date, the 
Committee agrees to consider the objections at a meeting on the 7 March 2018 
with a view to setting the date of 1 April 2018 (being a date not later than 2 
months after the 5 February 2018) when the proposed variation to the fees shall 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 13th December 2017

10

come into force with or without further modification and further instructs the 
Trading Standards and Licensing Operations Manager to publish the agreed 
fees on the licensing pages of the Council’s website as soon as is practicable.

5. That the Committee instructs the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations 
Manager to arrange for the proposed fees as set out in Appendix F, with any 
necessary modification, to be included in the 2018/19 annual fees and charges 
reports that are presented to Cabinet and Council and, where necessary, in 
respect of those fees a note is recorded in the said annual reports stating 
‘Provisional fees under consultation between 18 December 2017 to 4 February 
2018 fees to be confirmed by the Strategic Licensing Committee by 7 March 
2018’.  

30 Adoption of Street Trading Policy Under The Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 

Councillor David Vasmer left the meeting at this point.  

Consideration was given to the Transactional and Licensing Team Leader in respect of 
the adoption of Street Trading Policy under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982.   

RESOLVED:
That the Committee agrees, with any necessary modifications, that the proposed 
Street Trading Policy 2018 to 2023, as set out in Appendix A, is adopted by the 
Council and implemented with effect from 1 April 2018. 

31 Exercise of Delegated Powers 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager in 
relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences.   (Copy attached to the 
signed minutes)

The Chairman thanked the Transactional and Licensing Manager and her team for 
their work in this area.  

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager be noted.  

32 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committees 

The records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
September 2017 to November 2017 were received by Members. (Copy attached to the 
signed minutes).  

RESOLVED:
That the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
September 2017 to November 2017 be noted.

33 Future Agenda Items 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 13th December 2017

11

The Committee were given the opportunity to identify additional matters that ought to 
be brought before the Committee for consideration. 

The following progress reports were suggested:

An update on digital transformation;
Scrap metal dealers; and
Pre-application advice – the introduction of a similar system to planning.  

RESOLVED:
That the requests for updates be noted. 

34 Date of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:
It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be held 
on Wednesday, 7th March 2018.


